

No. 11-56600

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JESSE MEYER, an individual, on his own behalf and on behalf of all others
similarly situated, Plaintiff-Appellee.

vs.

PORTFOLIO RECOVERY ASSOCIATES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company, Defendant-Appellant,

and

DOES 1-100, inclusive, Defendant

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
No. 11-cv-01008-AJB-RBB
The Honorable Anthony J. Battaglia

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Edward D. Lodgen (Bar No. 155168)
Julia V. Lee (Bar No. 252417)
ROBINS, KAPLAN, MILLER &
CIRESI L.L.P.
2049 Century Park East, Suite 3400
Los Angeles, CA 90067-3208
Telephone: 310-552-0130
Facsimile: 310-229-5800

Christopher W. Madel
Jennifer M. Robbins
ROBINS, KAPLAN, MILLER &
CIRESI L.L.P.
800 LaSalle Avenue Suite 2800
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: 612-349-8500
Facsimile: 612-339-4181

Attorneys for Appellant Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Argument.....	2
I. The September 14, 2011 ruling entering a preliminary injunction and provisional class certification must be vacated on jurisdictional grounds.....	2
A. Meyer’s Notice of Appeal divested the district court of jurisdiction over the motion for preliminary injunction and limited class certification	2
1. The district court’s June 23 Order constituted a final, appealable order	3
2. The “separate-document” requirement does not trigger an exception to the well-established rule of divestiture	4
3. Meyer’s argument that Rule 54(b) precludes divestiture of the district court’s jurisdiction is wrong	5
B. Judge Battaglia lacked authority or jurisdiction to issue the September 14, 2011 ruling after he ordered transfer of this action to another judge.....	6
II. Because Rule 23(b)(2) only applies to final-injunctive relief, the district court erred in ordering class certification under that Rule for purposes of preliminary-injunctive relief	8
III. The district court abused its discretion in granting provisional class certification.....	9
A. Because the issue of consent defeats Rule 23’s commonality and typicality requirements, certifying the proposed injunctive class was an abuse of discretion.....	10
B. By adopting Meyer’s conflated reasoning regarding consent, the district court provisionally certified an overbroad class, and Meyer offers no solution to this problem	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
C. Meyer’s past convictions bear directly on his credibility, making him an inadequate class representative.....	13
IV. Meyer did not meet his burden of proving that he is entitled to a preliminary injunction.....	14
A. Meyer did not demonstrate a likelihood of success on the merits.....	15
1. The district court did not hold that PRA’s dialers qualify as ATDSs, nor did the district court attempt to analyze the question under the correct legal standard.....	15
2. Meyer cannot demonstrate that PRA’s dialers qualify as ATDSs under the TCPA.....	16
3. Meyer cannot avoid this Court’s <i>Satterfield</i> decision.....	17
4. PRA properly raised Meyer’s lack of injury before this appeal.....	19
5. PRA’s Due Process rights will be violated if the TCPA is applied to PRA in the manner requested by Meyer.....	20
B. The district court erred in not requiring Meyer to show irreparable harm.....	21
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Cases	
<i>Antoninetti v. Chipotle Mexican Grill</i> , 643 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum, Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	20
<i>Barahona-Gomez v. Reno</i> , 167 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Beaudry Motor Co. v. Abko Props., Inc.</i> , 780 F.2d 751 (9th Cir. 1986).....	3
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975).....	8
<i>Broadnax v. U.S. Parole Comm'n</i> , No. 96-6161, 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 15192 (10th Cir. June 24, 1997).....	8
<i>Brunswick v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	20
<i>Caribbean Marine Servs. Co. v. Baldrige</i> , 844 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	18
<i>De Beers Consol. Mines v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 212 (1945).....	8
<i>Embassy of the Arab Republic of Egypt v. Lasheen</i> , 603 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Estate of Conners v. O'Connor</i> , 6 F.3d 656 (9th Cir. 1993).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>Gene & Gene LLC v. BioPay LLC</i> , 541 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2008)	11, 12, 13
<i>Grun v. Pneumo Abex Corp.</i> , 163 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Harris v. McCarthy</i> , 790 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1986)	4
<i>Harris v. Vector Mktg. Corp.</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 996 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	14
<i>Hicks v. Client Services, Inc.</i> , No. 07-61822, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101129 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 11, 2008)	11
<i>Immigrant Assistance Project of L.A. County Fed'n of Labor (AFL-CIO) v. INS</i> , 306 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Katie A. ex rel. Ludin v. Los Angeles County</i> , 481 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Key Bar Invs. v. Cahn (In re Cahn)</i> , 188 B.R. 627 (9th Cir. 1995)	3
<i>M. v. Benton</i> , 622 F.2d 370 (8th Cir. 1980)	4
<i>Nascimento v. Dummer</i> , 508 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Sw. Marine, Inc.</i> , 242 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2001)	2
<i>Oshana v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 472 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2006)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>Paige v. California</i> , 102 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Rent-A-Center, Inc. v. Canyon Television & Appliance Rental, Inc.</i> , 944 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Ross v. RBS Citizens, N.A.</i> , No. 09 CV 5695, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107779 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 8, 2010)	14
<i>Ruby v. Sec'y of U.S. Navy</i> , 365 F.2d 385 (9th Cir. 1966).....	5
<i>Satterfield v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.</i> , 569 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009).....	18, 19
<i>Sierra Club v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 948 F.2d 568 (9th Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>Smith v. Eggar</i> , 655 F.2d 181 (9th Cir. 1981).....	6
<i>Trust Co. v. Mallis</i> , 411 U.S. 381 (1978).....	7
<i>Vigus v. S. Ill. Riverboat/Casino Cruises, Inc.</i> , 274 F.R.D. 229 (S.D. Ill. 2011).....	12
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	14, 21
<i>Wood v. Coast Frame Supply, Inc.</i> , 779 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1986).....	3
<i>Yokoyama v. Midland Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 594 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)	4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	4, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	1, 8, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	2, 5, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58	2, 3, 4, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58(c).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 79	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 79(a)(2).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 79(a)(3).....	7
Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1).....	15, 16, 17
Other Authorities	
137 Cong. Rec. H11307 (daily ed. Nov. 26, 1991)	20
ACA Declaratory Ruling, 23 FCC Rcd 559, 2008 FCC LEXIS 56	13
FCC's 2003 <i>Report and Order</i>	16
